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PROCEEDTINGS

THE CLERK: Mr. Interpreter, I need to swear you in
before we start.

Please raise your right hand.

(WHEREUPON, the Interpreter was sworn in.)

THE CLERK: Thank you.

Your Honor, this is indictment 2007-GS-23-8063, Elkin
Perez indicted for failure to stop for a blue light,
pleading tb the same. Indictment 2007-GS-23-6267,
indicted for providing false information. to police,
pleading to the same. Indictment 2007-GS-23-3784,
indicted for stalking, pleading to aggravated stalking
after a restraining order is issued. And indictment
2007-GS-23-6268, indicted for‘resisting arrest with a
deadly weapon, pleading to resisting arrest with assault.

The first is a waiver. The rest are true bills.

THE CLERK: Would you, please, raise your right hand.
WHEREUPON,

ELKIN PEREZ,
after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:
THE CLERK: Thank you.
THE COURT: You're Mr. Elkin éerez?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Sir, I've been handed sentencing sheets

for failure to stop for a blue light, giving false
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.information to police, resisting arrest with assault, and

aggravated stalking after a restraining order.

Is that your understanding of what you intend to

plead to
THE

THE

today? .
INTERPRETER: Yes.

COURT: Sir, if ever during thié'procesé you want

to talk to your.lawyer; just let me know and I'll allow

you to do so privately.

How
THE
THE
THE
business
THE
widowed?
THE
THE
THE
THE
THE

other is

old are you, sir?

INTERPRETER: 50 years.

COURT: ﬁbw far did yoﬁ go in school?
INTERPRETER: University Studies. I finished
administratiénf |

COURT: Are you married, single, divorced,

INTERPRETER: Married;

COURT: Do you have any children?

INTERPRETER: Two children,

COURT: How old?

INTERPRETER: One is seven yearé of age, and the

three years. -

He wants to know if he should indicate to the Court

that he -- there is another child he has been raising.

MR.

HARBIN: He claims a third child, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And, prior to your arrest, did you have a
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job outside the home?
THE INTERPRETER: Yes.
THE COURT: What kind of work were you doing?
THE INTERPRETER: I worked in a packing company.
THE COURT:. Which one?
THE INTERPRETER: Spam, S-—-P-A-M.
THE COURT: How long had you been there?
THE INTERPRETER: Three or four months.
THE COURT: Did you ever serve in the military?
THE INTERPRETER: No.

THE COURT: How long have you been in jail on these

charges?

MR. HARBIN: 1It's 191 days, Your Honor. That's the
Solicitor's number.

.MS. ANDERS: That's the total of all the prior
incidents, and then the most recent arrest in May.

THE COURT: Within the last 24 hours, have you
consumed any type of substance that's adversely effecting
your ability to understand what we're doing?

THE INTERPRETER: None.

THE COURT: Have you ever been treated for any type
of drug or alcohol abuse?

THE INTERPRETER: No, never.

THE COURT: Are you satisfied with the work of your

lawyer?
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THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Have you made thé decision to enter this
plea freely-énd voluntarily?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes,

THE.COURT: You do understand that you are presumed
innocent of this charge, and have a right to afjury trial?

THE INTERPRETER: I understand that, yes. ‘

THE COURT: And,'at any trial- that would take place,
the State is the one that has the burden of proof. And

they would have to convince all 12 people of a jury that

‘you are guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.

Do you uhderstand that you have a right to that
trial?

THE INTERPRETER: Correct.

THE COURT: And do you wish to give up your right to
the trial and go ahead and enter a plea?

THEAINTERPRETER: Correct.

THE COURT: Sir, you do understand that there are

~ other very important Constitutional rights that you have

to give up to enter a plea.. You have to give up ygur
fight to confront and cross-examine the State'é witnesses.
You, also, have to give up your right to present a
defense. aAnd you have to give up your right to remain .
silent.

Do you understand all of those rights?
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THE INTERPRETER: I understand.

THE COURT: And do you want to give them all up and
enter the plea?

THE INTERPRETER: I'm positive.

THE COURT: There is né indication whether there is
or 18 not a recommendation.

MS. ANDERS: Sir, there's not a recommendation from
the State.

THE COURT: I'm going to put an "X" in the box with
"No Recommendation," and put my initials beside it.

MS. ANDERS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr; Perez, please, listen to the
Solicitor. She's going to give me the facts.

MS. ANDERS: May it please the Court.

The Defendant and the victim have children together
and they did live together in Greenville County. In the
fall of 2006, the victim tried to end the relationship --

THE COURT: Okay. You're going to need to slow down,
because he's going to need to interpret.

MS. ANDERS: Yes, sir.

The Defendant refused to leave her alone. He
watched --

MR. HARBIN: If you don't mind, he can talk over her.

MS. ANDERS: 1I'll read it verbatim, if that’'s okay

with you.
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THE INTERPRETER: Yesf

MS. ANDERS: He watched her home ét all hours of the
day and night and leftAthreatening messages. On_DeCembef.
6th, 2006, the victim sought and was granted a reétfaining
order. The Defendant continued to call and harass the
victim. | |

Between December‘6th,'2006,‘and April.26th, 2007, the
Defendant stalked the victim by watching her at work and
at home. He called her repeatedly and threatened to
kidnap the children and harm the Qictim. The poiice'were
called to the. home numerous times and filed_charges on 11
of those different incidents. Thé Defendant was arfested
on scene twice in December, once in January, and once in’
February.

on April ZGtH, 2007, officers were patrolling at
Hillcrest Middle'School,in Greenville County; Thé.Victim

drove a bus for the school. Officers located the

' Defendant there and attempted to arrest him and serve

étalking warrants from a previous incident. The Defendant
gave the officer a false name. The officer recognized the
Defendant and did try to arrést him. The officer reached
inside the car to turn it off. The Defendant pushed the
gas while the officer had his arm inside the-car. The
Defendant drove away causing the officer's arm to be hit

by the door jam'of His car.
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On April 30th, 2007, the Defendant was driving on
Miller Road in Greenville County. Officers recognized the
Defendant and his car and did initiate a traffic stop.

The Defendant sped up and did not stop for the blue
lights. Officers cancelled the chase due to the high
speed and a high danger to the community.

The Defendant was arrested on May 1lst, 2007, when he

was located after an anonymous caller notified Crime

Stoppers.
THE COURT: Mr. Perez, do you believe that, as the

Solicitor stated the facts, she is substantially correct?
THE INTERPRETER: May I speak with my lawyer for a
second?
THE COURT: Yes.

(Pause.)

MR. HARBIN: Judge, I've spoken with my client. And
he may object to the particular verbiage of it. But I've
explained to him the charges and the fact that he is --

THE COURT: He needs to translate.

MR. HARBIN: I'm sorry.

And, as such, I've explained to him that even what he
would object to, when he clarifies it, it still is the
crime he's being indicted for and pleading to.

THE COURT: Were you able to hear the statements made

by your lawyer?
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“THE INTERPRETER: -Yes.

THE COURT: Do you agree with what your lawyer has

just stated to me?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Sir, you'understand_tﬁe resistingvérrest
with assault carries up to --

MS. ANDERS: 10 years, sir.

THE COURT: ~- up to 10 yeérs?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: And you understand the aggravated
stalking after a restraining order carries -- -

MS. ANDERS: Up to 10.

THE COURT: =-- up to 10 years as well?

THE INTERPRETER: I understand.

THE COURT: And the failure to stop fbr blue light
carries up to --

MS. ANDERS: Three years.

THE COURT: —- three years?

THE INTERPRETER: I understand.

THE COURT: And the giving false information to law
enforcement caries up to --

MS. ANDERS: 30 days.

THE COURT: -- 30 days?

| THE INTERPRETER: I understand.

THE COURT: Understanding the possible sentences I
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could impose, do you still want to go ahead and enter the
plea?

THE INTERPRETER: Correct.

THE COURT: Sir, are you guilty as indicted for
giving false information to police?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Are you, also, guilty of failure to stop
for a blue light?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Are you, also, guilty of aggravated
stalking after a restraining order?»

THE INTERPRETER: Positive, yes.

THE COURT: Are you, also, guilty of resisting arrest
with assault?

THE INTERPRETER: Positive, yes.

THE COURT: Have you been able to hear all of my
questions?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes. I have been able to hear.

THE COURT: Have all of your answers been truthful?

THE INTERPRETER: Yes.

THE COURT: Discovery has been shared with the

Defense?
MS. ANDERS: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Prior record?

MS. ANDERS: He has no prior record, Your Honor.

11
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THE COURT: Anything from the.viétim?

MS._ANDERSE Well, I:met with her. And she says that
they Qillvnbt be reconciling. She's very scared for her
safety. | -

THE COURT; Ygu need to be trénslating.

-Yoﬁ said she is in féar.for hér safety?

MS. ANDERS: Yes, sir. |

THE COURT: 'Anything else?

MS. ANDERS: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything else from the State on
Mr. Perez? |

MS. ANDERS: No, sir. .

"THE COURT: Yes, .sir, Mr. Harbin.

MR. HARBIN: Thank you, Judge.>

May it please the Court.

As you have heafd, Mr. PGIEZ'iSVSO years old. He was-
married to the viqtim. - And they had previously lived iﬁ
New York for a number of years, I think 10_years. When
théy began to have probiemé, they, actualiy, went to
counsélin§>as a couple. Now, this is a couple of years
ago. After some time of counseling in New Ybrk, they
decided to move to South Carolina. And this was'én idea
of some kind of new beginning, a-neﬁ break to move to
South Carolina. That was approximately a year ago. |

He, actually, received doctor's care here in
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Greenville. He began by seeing Dr. Taylor, Dr. Robert
Taylor, and then Dr. Galvarino at Marshall Pickens, He
voluntarily checked himself in. And this is throughout.

He's‘being arrested for violating and -- you know,
doing things to his wife throughout this. He's trying to
seek help while he's, unfortunately, being arrested and
doing these acts. The long and short of'it, Your Honor,
is you have a 50-year-old man that had never been in
trouble before and simply could not deal with losing his
wife and losing his family.

He is, currently, set up to go to Greenville Mental
Health whenever he's available to. His family has that
set up for him. And they're concerned about his state as
well, state of mind,

Being that this is his first brush with the law --
and he lived in Mauldin, which is a fairiy small town.
They knew who he was. He was arrested repeatedly. ‘It was
easy to find him. They knew exactly where and who he was.

So we're here today to plead guilty to what he has
been doing over the course of time, aggravated stalking,
and then two separate incidents that involved him trying
to elude an officer by driving off in another -- when he
was already in the car and driving off.

All that said, Your Honor, we're not here because he

has been violent. Obviously, there's concerns about his

13
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state of mind and why he is continuing to contact his

. wife, soon to be ex-wife. But he has shared with me that

he's never intended to hurt his wife, that this was. simply

acts of uncontrolled passion, that. he had love for his’

" wife, that he just didn't know when to stop. I think he

knows now. I've seen a differénce in.him.ﬁoday versus
when ¥‘first met him many months ago. |

And I would ask Your Honor that you consider a
probationary séntence for Mf. Perez. -He hasn't been
violent. And I believéAif he geﬁs the counseliﬁé.that he
was seeking before . I think he's ready to receive that
now -- you could make that a part of his piobation} I
béliévé now that he's had time to‘distange himself from
this. And he understéhds that having served already
nearly two fhirds of a yéar in jaii -; or half a year in
jail that he simply needs to stop.

THE COURT;. Excuse me one second,

(Pause.) |

THE COURT: I'm sorry about that., .Go ahead.

MR. HARBIN: I do belleve that Mr. Perez might have
so@ething very short to say. ‘ »

Aﬁd this is his sister, Rutﬁ Perei, who would like to
speak on his behalf; Judge. '

THE COURT:. Mr. Eérez, do you agree wifh what your

lawyer just told me?
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THE INTERPRETER: Correct, yes.
THE COURT: Does she need an interpreter?
MR. HARBIN: I believe she does, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ma'am, if you would, this lady right here

in front of me is a court reporter. 1It's a little bit far

back where you are, so be sure you speak up loud enough so
both she and I can hear you;

Start by giving us your full name, if you would.

MS. RUTH PEREZ: Ruth Perez.

THE COURT: All right. Yes, ma}am, Ms. Perez.

MS. RUTH PEREZ: Okay. I'm sorry. I am nervous.

I -~ this is my'second language. And I am trying to speak
slow.

But I -- he's my older brother. We éome.from a big
happy family, the same mother and the séme father. And I
am to worry about my brotheé. I don't want to see my
brother in this courtroom. I‘never think this happen to
him. He tried to recuperate his family. And I understand
maybe they —-- the way you used —-- he's not correct. And
he tried to keep all the family together.

I had my six'brothers and three sisters, all --
everybody is not divorced. This is the first divorce,
This is the situation that happened to him. He's a good
and excellent person in my country. He carrier ([sic] in

my country. And I see many things, but I -- them living

15
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together is not -- the marriage is not for only one
pefson;v It is for two persons. He has to understand this
situation. I never think this happen to my brother. I

never wanted to see my brother in this condition. I know

. he got two childs ([sic]. I know he have two kids. BAnd he

love his kids. He love her daughter and his son. And I

" understand his condition.

But it's hard for him leaving when this
lady -- and I —-- when we went over there, I tried to
make -- understand the lady looking for her.. And she ﬁold

me, I am not crazy. I don't need help. 'I am mother., I

‘am wife. And, you know, I think the woman is very

important in the relationship. And, you know, some ~- the .

.womanican bring the man up or down. But I feel bad for my

biother. _

THE COURT: Thank you, ma'am.

Mr. Perez, do you want fo talk to your lawyer?

THE INTERPRETER: I merely wish to state to Your
Honor that at no time was I tryiné tovcbmmit any
infraction., I did not think that I was doing anythiné bad:
at that time. I respect the-authoritiesf I havé not-
damaged -~ I have not cauéed damage to anybody. T have
élways believed in God and continue to believe in God.

And I have not wished to ééusé damage to anybody.

-1 have been through great emotional stress, also.
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This emotional stress has come from my wife. To the point
that we were looking for counseling before, and then I was
looking for counseling. And that drove me to the point of
trylng to get psychological help here.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir.

Were there any medical records or bills on the
resiéting arrest with assault?

MS. ANDERS: No, sir.

THE COURT: Any information from the victim in the
stalking case as to what her desire was?

MS. ANDERS: When I spoke with her, she was very,
very concerned about him getting help and having a |
productive life in the future and leaving her alone.

THE COURT: Mr. Harbin, in your involvement with your
client, does he understand that now?

MR. HARBiN: Judge, I believe he does. I will say
that it has become abundantly clear to me that this man
will benefit more than any other client that I've ever had
from counseling and doctor services.

THE COURT: Prior -- my concern is that prior to him
receiving that counseling, is he going to be a danger to
his wife? Is he géing to repeat what he's done in the
past? |

MR. HARBIN: Judge, if I may. I believe that the one

thing he has-realized over these many months —-- and not,

17
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necessa:ily, thét'he‘doesn't any longer caré for his wife,
but that_he.understands it,is over. . I don't think he
truly beiieved that up until maybé a few months ago.

THE COURT: Who lives .at 607 Willow Creek?

THE INTERPRETER: Now, I don't know. I turned in my

'apartment‘kéy, I rented the apartment in.February.

THE COURT: That's not her address? I don't need to
know her address. B

MS.VANDERS:‘ i doh't believe so.

THE INTERPRETER: He's planning on staying with his
sister‘fér now. | | |

THE COURT: ‘Does his sister live in close proximity
té the ex-wife? |

THE INTERPRETER: I believe it to be approximately
three or four miles from there. |

MS. RUTH PEREZ: It's more.

MR. HARBIN: éudge, my client wisheS»fop me to tell
you thét_he, at one time, was contemplating moving away.
And he understands thaﬁ yéu; cohcern is simply that he
doesnft,have any close préximity with the victim, so he
willAabide‘by any condition you set.

THE COURT: I find -- I will find that there is a
substantial factual basis for thg pleas. -I'will, also,
find that the Defendant's deCiéion to enter the pleas has

been made freely, vo;untarily, knowingly, and
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intellectually by him, and that he has received services

from very competent and able legal counsel, services he's
indicated to the Court he's satisfied with and has relied
on in reachin§ the decisions he's made. Therefore, I will

accept the plea.

On the indictments for resisting arrest with assault

‘and failure to stop for blue light, the sentence of the

Court will be that he will be confined to the county
detention center for a period of 191 days. On the giving
false information, the sentence of the Court is that he'll
be sentenced to 30 days. BAll of those will run
concurrent. And he gets credit for the.time he has
served.

MR. HARBIN: Judge, did that, alseo, include the --
did I mis-hear -- the stalking charge as well?

THE COURT: Oh, yes.

MR. HARBIN: Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: On the stalking after restraining order,
thé sentence of the Court is that the Defendant will be
confined to the State Department of Corrections for a
period of five years. That will be suspended on the time
that he has served and the service of 36 months of
probation, which will run concurrent with the other

charges.

I have indicated on the sehtencing sheet special

19
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tefms and conditions of probation are goingvto be that

he's going to need"to_receive his mentalAhealth counseling

" that has been announced to the Courxt. He's not to have

any contact with the victim.

You need to stress to him, Mr. Harbin, that's

~indirect or direct- contact.

MR. HARBIN: Yes, sir.

THE COURT:'“No leiter; no telephone, going by and |
seeing her, anything at'all. The only qualifiers —-
unléss there's a Family Court that has gotten involved and
has'approved some type of contaqt,_giQenlﬁhe fact that
there are children invélved.

Anytﬂing else?

MS. ANDERS: ' Not from the State, Your Honor.

~ MR. HARBIN: Nothing'froﬁ the Defehse, Your Honor.
. THE COURT: Good luck to you; sir.

******-**********END' OE‘ TRANSCRIPTOF RECORD***************
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) C.A. No. 2010-CP-23-9100
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
)
Elkin Perez, )
)
Applicaal, )
) RETURN AND MOTION TO DISMISS
v, )
)
State of South Carolina, - )
)
Respondcent. )
)

‘The Respondent, making its Return to the application for post-conviction relief filed

November 4, 2010 would respectfully show this Court:
IR

The Applicant is confined in a I'ederal' deportation faeility in Livingston, Texas. The
Applicant was indicted at the April 2007 terin of the Greenville County Grand ,Jur.y for stalking
(2067-0&23-3 784) and at the August 2007 term for providing false information to police (2007-
(GS-23-6267) and resisting arrest with a deadly weapon (2007-GS-23-6268). The Applicant also
waived presentment lo the Grand Jury for failure lo stop for a blue light (2007-GS-23-8063). He
was represented i)y H. Chase Harbin, Esquire,

On October 10, 2007, the Applicant pled guiily. He was sentenced by the Honorable J. -
Mark Hayes, 11 to concurrent terms of five (5) years suspended on time-served and thirty-six (36)
months probation for aggravated stalking, thirty (30) days for proving false information to
police, one hundred nincty-one (191) days for resisting arrest \viih assault, and one hundred
n-inety-one (191) days for failure to stop for a blue light. The Applicant did not appeal.

Attached hercwith and incorpor%x!ed herein by reference are the records of the Greenville
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County Clerk of Court regarding the subjeet convictions.

.
In the application for bost-conviclion relief, the _Appliéant alleges he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasons:
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel. .
2. “The judge fail to worn me that if [ should plea guilty { could face
~ deportation from U.S.A. :
it
~ The Respondent submits this application for post-caonviction relief should be summarily .
dismissed for failure to comply with the filing proccdures of the Uniform Post-Conviction
Procedure Act. S.C. Code Ann. §§ 17-27-10, et. seq. (2003). South Carolina Code Ann. § 17-
27-45(a) reads as follows: '
An application for relief liled pursuant o this chapter must be filed within one
“year aficr the entry of a judgmem of conviction or within on¢ year afler the
sending of the remittitur to the lower court from an appeal or the filing of the final
decision upon an appeal, whichever is later.

The S_outh_.Car,olina Suprenie Court has held the statute of limitations shall apply to all

applicalions filed aﬂel_'.-.luly I, 1996. See Peloquin v State, 321 S.C. 468, 469 S.15.2d 606 (1996).

The Applicant pled guilty to the offenses he challenges in this appiiczﬂion on Oclober 10, 2007,

The Applicant 'was_thercfore required to file his application before October 10, 2008. This

app!iczition was filed on November 4, 2010, wh‘ich was over (wo (2) years beyond the time the
statutory filing period had expired.

. A motion for summary judgment may properly be used 1o raise the defcnse of statute of

limitations. See McDonuell v. Consolidated Sch. Dist. of Aiken, 315 S.C. 487, 489, 445 S.E.2d
638, 639 (1994). In addition, S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-70(c) (2003) authorizes the Court 1o
. " 2 ) - . .
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“grant a motion by either purlylfor summary disposition of [an] application when it appears from
the pleadings . . . that there is no gcnl;hw issue of material fact and the moving party is entitled to
judgment as a matter of faw.” Therefore, the Respondent requests that this Court summarily
dismiss the up.plicution tor po'sl conviction reliel tor failure to file within the time mandated by
the Post-Conviction Paiocedure Act.
| V.
Regarding the allegation about deportation consequences, the Applicant appears to be

referring to a recent United States Supreme Court case. In Padilla v, Kentucky, U.s. R

130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010), the United States Suprente Court found that attorneys who fail to advise
or misadvise non-citizen clients about potential deportation consequences have provided
deficienl representation. The Respondent submits, however, that this holding does not apply in

the instant cose because it is not micant to be applied retroactively. Sece United States v.

Hernandez-Monreal, No. 10-4777, 2010 WL 5027195 at *| (4th Cir. Dec. G, 2010) (noting

“nothing in the Padilla decision indicates that it is retroactively applicable to cases on colfateral

review”), The holding in Padilla is clearly a new rule, but not a watershed rule. As such, the

Respondent submits the Applicant is not entitled lo disregard the one-year statute of limitations
and proceed (o an evidentiary hearing.
V.
The Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admiiled, qualified or explained.
Vi,
WHEREFORE, having made its Return and Motion to Dismiss, the Respondent requests

the matter be summarily dismissed.
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~e

February _

w

,2011

By:'

Respectfully submitled,

ALAN WILSON"
Altorney General

" JOHN W. MCINTOSH

Deputy Atlorney General

SALLEY W: ELLIOTT
Assistant Depuly Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Assistant Atlorney General

P.O. Box 11549

~ Columbia, S.C. 29211

Attrncys for Respoddent a,\\/
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF GREBNVILLE

2010-€P-23-9100
ELKIN PEREZ

Applicant,

vs AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

{. L an employée of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.
T

2. Regular communication by ail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a
proper circumstance of service by mail, -

3. [Ihave thisday served acopy-oftha Return and Motion. to Dlsmws in the above-captioned matter
on the following person by depostlmgsame in the Umted States maik postage prepmd

Elkin Peret, ID#A- 099—286-880
TAH Securé Adult D. C '
3400. FVE350 Soijthe

Livihgston TX 77351

DATED this 16th day of February, 201 L.

L
Judg :ﬂ Cacey, I-chbl Assistant

For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE
* IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

ELKIN PEREZ,
Applicent,

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
o Respondent.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

-

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true copy of the Conditional Order of Dismissal has
been served upon the applicant by mailing one (1) copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid,

addressed.to:’

Elkin Perez, ID#A-099-286-880
IAH Secure Adult D.C.

' - 3400 FM 350 South. -
Livingston TX 77351

“This 2nd day of March, 2011.

KAREN C. RATIGAN
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

~ SWORN to before me this 2nd day of March, 2011.

l.\(oﬁlry&i’ublic' for Sbuth Carolina.
My Commission Expires: _May 11,2014 .

2010-CP-23-9100




33

INTHE COUR'T OF COMMON PLEAS
C.A. No. 2010-CP-23-9100

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

[ilkin Perez, :
i &
CONDITIONAL ORDER OF BISMISSAL

\

'
ey = g

Applicant,

V.

State of South Carolina,

Respondent.

This matter comes before the C;)ult by way of an Application for Post-Conviction Relief
filed November 4, 2010. The Respondent made its Return, requesting the application be
summarily dismissed.

L

The Applicant is confined in a federal deportation facility in Livingston, Texas. The
Applicant was indicted at the April 2007 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for stalking
(2007-GS-23-3784) and at the August 2007 term for providing false information té police (2007-
(GS-23-6267) and resisting arrest with a deadly weapon (2007-GS-23-6268). The Applicant also
waived presentment to the Grand Jury for failure to step for a blue light (2007-GS-23-8063). He
was represented by H. Chase Harbin, Esquire.

On October 10, 2007, the Applicant pled guilty. He was sentenced by the Honorable J.
Mark Hayes, II to concurrent terms of five (§) years suspended on time-served and thisty-six (36)
months probatidn for aggravated stalking, thirty (30) days for proving false information to
poli,ce,- one hundred ninety-one (191) days for resisting arrest with assault, and one hundred

ninety-one (191) days for failure to stop for a blue light. The Applicant did not appeal.
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.
l_ﬁ the PCR application, the Applicant makes the following allegations:
1. Inclfective assistance of counsel.
2. “The judge [ail to worn me that it | should plea guilty [ could face.
deportation from US.A” : :
1L
This Court finds this matter should be summarily dismissed because the Applicant failed

to comply with the filing procedures of the Umform Post-Convnctlon Procedure Act. S C. Code

| Ann §§ 17~27 10, et. seq. (2003). Specxfically, section l7 27 45(a) reads as follows:

An applxcatlon for relief tllcd pursuant to this chapter must be filed w1thm one
year after the entry of a judgment of conviction or within one year after the
sending of the remittitur to the lower court from an appeal or the filing of the final
decision upon an appeal, whxchever is later.

The Applicant pled guilty to the offenses he challenges in this application on October 10, 2007. -

The Applicant was’ therefore required to file his application ‘before October 10, 2008. This

" application was filed on November 4, 2010, which was more than two (2) years after the

statutory filing period had expired.

A motion for summary judgment may properly be used to raise the defense of statute of

limitations. See Mg¢Donnell v. Consolidated Sch. Dist. Of Aiken, 315 S.C. 487, 489, 445 S.E.2d
638,‘639 (1994). In addition, S.C. Code Ann § 17-27-70(c). (2003) authorizes the Court .to ‘
“grant a motion by either party for summnary disposition of [én] application.when it appears from - |

the pleadings . . . that there is no genuine issue of material fact and that the moving party is

~ entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”

Iv.

This Cou_rt' notes the Applicant has raised an issue about whether he was properly advised



of potential deportation.  th Padilla v, Kentucky, — U.S. | 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010), the

United States Supreme Court tound that attorneys who tail to advise or nisadvise non-citizen
clients about potential deportation consequences have provided deficient representation. This
Court finds, however, that this holding does not apply in the instant case because it is not meant

to be applied retroactively. See United States v. Hernandez-Monteal, No. 10-4777, 2010 WL

5027195 at *1 (4th Cir. Dec. 6, 2010) (noting “nothing in the Padilla decision indicates that it is

retroactively applicable to cases on collateral review”). The holding in Padilla is clearly a new
rule, but not a watershed rule. As such, this Court finds tﬁe Applicant is not entitled to disregard
the one-year statute of limitations and proceed to an evidentiary hearing.

v,

Based upon its review of the pleadings in this nﬁatter, this Court expresses its intent to
summarily dismiss this matter unléss the Applicant advises this Court with specific reasons,
factual or legal, why 1t should not dismiss the matter in its entirety. The Applicant is granted
twenty (20) days from the date of service of this 6rder upon him to sh‘-ow why this Order should
not becorﬁe final by filing any reasons he may have with the Clerk of Couﬁ for Greenville
County, South Carolina, and also by filing a copy of his reasons with the Office of the Attorney
General, Attn: Karen C. Ratigan, Post Office Box | 15;19, Columbia, South Carolina, 29211.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this_S2-day of | %%ﬁ 2011,

Robin B. Stlwell
Chief Administrative Judge
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

2
- /7’ &~ s2 2=, South Carolina,

35
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'STATE SOUTH CAROLINA ‘ ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
' _ ) C.A. No. 2010-CP-23- 9100 '
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) .
' )
Elkin Perez, )
Applicant, ) MOTION TO CONSIDER
. y '
v. )
| o )
State of South Carolina, )
_ - . )
Respondent. )
C )
D)

o Witﬁ regards of my, P.C.R. No ZOi'O-CP723—9100, and according to Ms. Karen C. .
Ratigan, Respondent's Attomey, I would like explain the reasons why I did not claim my

rights to present my P.C.R. application in the time frame that the law requires it.

1st- I was not advise that I should present any application by the court, nor the
lawyer H. chase Harbin, who represented me in this case, and with I haven't had any
communicate him, but not able to.

2nd-That I was spec ting that the sentence should be presented to the probation's
Judge to be reconsidered, with it was revoked on February 13th, 2009, and by order of
the honorable Judge Patterson, who give a new sentence, who require from me seven
months of time serve, he also gave me credit for time serve on those seven months that [

- have already serve, and I have a copy of this new sentence.

. 3rd-The Honorable Judge Patterson, gave me a new sentence until Nov. 4,2010,1
have been detained, with out any legal help, and with out funs and knowledge onmy-
behalf. ,

4th-Asa support on my case, see;
Padilla v. Kentucky, 130 S. CT. 1473; 176
L.Ed.2nd284 (2010), people v. Caban, 5 N.Y. 3rd 143;800 N.Y.S. .’an 70 (2005),
Strickland. Washington. 466 U.S. 668; 1045.CT. 2052 (1984).Pendinig Collateral

-+ Challenges or post- Conviction-Motion do not affect the finality of conviction for-

deportability or inadmissibility purposes. Paredes v. Attoey General U.S., 528 F. 3rd
196-(3rd. Cir. 2008). Aguilera-Enriquez v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 516 -
‘F.2nd 565 (6th Cir. 1975); Okabe v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 671 F. 2nd
863 (5th Cir. 1982) However a'collateral attack which results in a vocation of the

P T
Py o
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C A Ns 20, -ci222-9100
IV\L\(L\\ O2 Zoll .
Maae 2

Judgment eliminates the conviction altogethier for purpose of Immigration and
Nationality Act. Sawkov v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 314 F. 2nd 34 (3cd
Cir. 1963).Cruz- Sanchez v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 438 F. 2nd 1087
(7th Cir.1971); Matter of Ibarra-Obando,12 I. and N. Dec. 576, 1966 WL 14403 (B.LA.
1966); matter of sithan, Et Al. ,13 [ and N. and Dec. 592, 1979 WL 18744 (B.L.A. 1970).

5th-That in those time I don't have any problem with Immigration and
Naturalization Service. ,

I want to thank you for taking my letter in consideration, and for understand ing

the emergency of my request in my case, spec ting the P.C.R. to be granted on behalf of
the Honorable Judge Robin B. Stilwell, Administrative Judge thirteenth judicial circuit.

Respectfully submitted , this March 02.2011.
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' C_.c /'l. No. "zéuo —CP=2%-9100
Mareha 02> 2oLl :

' PQQQ A.

| CEDTIFILNTE oF SERVILE |
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' /"(Cl_fen C. Da#;sam?f)m'u&
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Aod Foax+ (803 F34-41/3,

Date: March 02,2044 Dranads
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RC.i2. Vo 20Ll6-0 3’223*9100'
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

State of South C'arolina,

Respondent.

)
_ _ ) C.A. No. 2010-CP-23-9100
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) , :
)
Elkin Perez, ) o
o _ ) i)
Applicant,. ) o AR
: ) FINAL ORDER OF DISMISSAL ,
v, . ) . . . r_l}~ iR _
) oEa s
) . BEE 4
)
)
)

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-conviction relief
(PCR) filed November 4,» _2010; The Respondent 'mac.le its return on February 16, 2011,
requesting the appliéation ﬁe' summarily dis"mivssed based ﬁpon the expiration of the statute of
llimitati‘ons. | |

Pursuant to this request, and afer reviewing the pleadings in this matter and all of the

records attached thereto, this Court issued a Conditional Order of Dismissal signed February 22,

2011 and filed February 28, 2011, provisionally_ denying and dismissing fhis action, while giving
the Applicant twenfy (20.)‘ days from the date of service of said Order in which to show why the
dismissal shc;uld not become final. . Attached to this Fir;al Order and incorporafed herein by,
reference is a Certificate of Service dated March 2, .20 l_.l, serving 4the ébpvé-menﬁoned
Conditional Order of Dismissal on the Applicani.

In a document captioned “Motion to Consider” and dated March 2, 2011, the Applicant

' appears to argue he was not advised he could file a PCR application. The Appliéant appears to

argue for the first time ihat he is challenging the probation revocation hearing (held on February



13, 2009) from related to the convictions he pled guilly to on October 10, 2007, and not the

convictions themselves. The Applicant cites the case ot Padilla v. Kentucky.

This Court has reviewed the Applicant’s response to the Conditional Order of Dismissal
in its entirety, in conjunction with the original pleadings, and finds a sufficient reason has not
been shown why the Conditional Order of Dismissal should not become final.

The Uniform Post-Conviction Procedure Act specifically states the statute of limitations

for the filing of a PCR application is “one year after the entry of a judgment of conviction or
within one year after the sending of the remittitur to the lower court from an appeal or the filing
of the final decision upon an appea-l, whichever is later.” 8.C. Code § 17-27-45(a) (Supp. 2003)
(emphasis added). Therefore, as the Applicant’s probation was revoked on February 13, 2009,
the one-year time limit expired on February 13, 2010. See id. The Applicant, however, filed this
PCR application on November 4, 2010.

The Applicapt’s argument that the recent Padilla opinion supports his claim for relief is

without merit. In Padilla v. Kentucky,  U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010), the United States

Supreme Court found that attorneys who fail to. advise or misadvise non-citizen clients about
potential deportation consequences have provided deficient representation. This Court finds,

however, that this holding does not apply in the instant case because it is not meant to be applied

retroactively. See United States v. Hemandez-Monreal, No. 10-4777, 2010 WL 5027195 at *1 -

(4th Cir. Dec. 6, 2010) (noting “nothing in the Padilla decision indicates that it is retroactively

applicable to cases on collateral reﬁew"). The holding in Padilla is clearly a new tule, but not a
watershed rule. See Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989). As such, this Court

finds the Applicant cannot circumvent the one-year statute of limitations.

S5
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IT [$ THEREFORE ORDERED that, for the reasons set forth in this Court’s
Conditional Order of Dismissal, the Application for PCR is hereby denied and dismissed with

prej judice.

_ AND ITIS SO ORDERED thls 2? day of ?bﬁ.\l.,-- ., 2011,

in-B-Stitwell
Chief Administrative Judge

Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

e =" ; South Carolina.
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Whe Supreme Court of South Cavoling

DANIEL E, SHEAROUSE POST OFFICE BOX 11330
CLERK OF CQURT . i COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29211

BRENDA F. SHEALY . {803) 734-1080
CHIEF DGPUTY CLERK £AX (803 734-140

~ June 14, 2011

| Elkin Perez
3400 FM 350 South
Livingston, TX 77351

Re: Perez, Elkin v. The State

Dear IVIr Perez:

This Office has received a notice of appeal in the above post-conviction relief
action. Since the order of the circuit court determined that this action is barred as
being untimely under the statute of limitations, Rule 243(c), SCACR, requires you -
to provide a written explanation as to why this determination was improper. This
explanation must contain sufficient facts, argument and citation to legal authority
to show that there is an arguable basis for asserting that the determination by the
lower court was improper. The failure to make a sufficient showing may result in
the dismissal of this matter.

I ask that you providé the explanation required by Rule 243(c) within twenty (20)
days of the date of this letter.

Very truly yours,

O

~ CLERK
DES/jj

cc:  Assistant Attorney General Karen Ratigan
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jUN 98 201 THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court '

3.C. St JPP{L'\AE COURT

APPEAL FROM GREENVILLE COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas
Robin B. Chief Adminlstrative Judge Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

Case No 2010-CP-23-09100

Elkin Perez
‘ . Petitioner
V. .
States South Carolina . t
Respondent

Dear Honorable Supreme Court
Atte: The Honorable Judge Daniel E. Shearouse
Clerk, Supreme Court of South Carolina
Post Office Box 11330
- Columbia, South Carolina 29211
‘Phone No (803) 734-1080; Fax No (803) 734-1499.

T am responding to your letter xeceived on June 17, 2011, and dated on June 14,
2011; I am telling you that lower Court determination was incorrect, I would believe that
because I was originally sentenced in case indictment # 2007-GS-2303784, and was
given a suspendéd sentence on October 10, 2007, but my sentence was revoked on
February 13, 2009; and I received new sentence of seven months time served; with this
sentence, and stibsequent incdrceration until November 4, 2010, 1 was without (no
professional) Jegal representation, and Was never nouﬁcated of the consequences of my
pleading guilty to resentencing.

Subsequently, my Sixth Amendment Constitutional Right, to be notlﬁcated of
consequences by my lawyer as per case law of Padilla V.S Kentucky 130 S. CT. 1473;
176 L. Ed. 2nd 284 (2010). I would not sven be entertaining this Motion for Appeal, if T
had been given competent legal advice about my possibility of deportation which was not
a first sentence, and probation. I looking for a P.C.R. for original charge, and more-to the
fact that I was never made aware of statute of limitations of Appeal process; also [ did not
know of my legal right to Appeal. I would pray that you given me an extension of six
months from June 27, 2011, so that I may explore getting pro-bono help in preparing this
Appeal. ] am writing the state bar of the great State of S.C., for a list of people or groups,

~_which may help me. I can only praythat you grant my request, for I feel was subject to
- several 1nadequatc rcpresentanons I am workmg as hard as {s possible to meet your lines.
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THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Case No 2010-CP-23-09100
‘In the Supreme Court

June 26,2011

Page 2 of 2

My detainment in Livingston, Texas by Immigration and Enforcement ([.C.E.)
custody limits my ability to defend my self. I would ask for an equal and fair chance for
you to hear my case.

I would like you to fax me back an address of state bar of S.C., and also an
address, and phone number of any pro-bono legal aid organization, and an address for
State laws school of S.C.

T want to thank you, for taking my letter in consideration, and for tnderstand the
emergency of my case.

: Livingston, Texas 77351
Phone No: (936) 967-8000 ext: 246
FaxNo; (936) 967-8841

C.C. Assistant Attorney General Karen C. Ratigan
Date: June 26, 2011

Note: This letter was written by my co-detainee Byron Hodgson (100 River meadow's
Rd. Wimberley, Texas 78676), because I do not have a completed, and functioning
understand of the English language, which make's my case even more difficult to explain.

Sincerely;

Flpta=

~ Byron Hodgson

PROOF OF SERVICE

I certify that I have served this letter on the Defendant’s Attorney Karen C.
Ratigan, Bar No. Post Office Box 11549, Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1549; by
depositing a copy of it in the United States Mail, portage prepaid on June 26 01 1
Respectfully; . ‘
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Y

and/ o to pay a fine of § _. ; provid at upon the service of

S'I'[-&'l;‘l‘: OF SOUTH CAROLIN. . ) IN'THE . JURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. .
COUNTY OF . Greenville g _ ' v _ '
STATE , VS. ) INDICTMENT/CASE#;_2007GS2303784
. Elkin Percz. y AW 1824743
AKA: ‘ ' : .y, Date of Offense: _12/6/2006 -~ 4/26/2007
S.C. . 16-03-1730(B)
Race: - Sex: M Age: 50 ) §.C.Code § ; :
DOB 06-23- ]951 ng_ . ) CDR Code fi: 2407
‘Address: . . ) - : :
SUMpsonvile, SU 4Y0%1 ) - SENTENCE, SHEET, (D
o _ . P

DL#: _01150475) SID#: . .

In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was  [J CONVICT_ED OF or X pLEADS

TO: Ageravated Stalking - AFTER A RESTRAINING ORDER IS ISSUED

in violation of .8 16-03-1730(B) of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code ## 2407 . -
% NON-VIOLENT DVIOLENT [TJSERIOUS [:]MOST SERIOUS - (OMandatory GPS(CSC {J817-25-45

w/minor 15t or Lewd Act)
The Qhw As Indicted, [JLesser Included Offense, ["]Defendant Wanves Presentment to Grand Jury,  (Defendant maml).

The ple Without Negotlations or Recommendation, [} Negonated Seatence, - [1 R(.commendauon by the Sldte.

S~ frolun G&f%t Av \/\ GL\

JINTY ey mendant

Sotkitdr: De
FORE, the Defendant is commitéd to the State Department of Corrections, ] County Detentlon Center,
years

for a determinate tcrm of days/months/| ] under the Youthful Qffender Act not to exceed
1 i days/monthsfyears andl ot

; plus costs and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for e i

years and subJect to South Carglina Department of Probatton, Parole and Pardon Services standard co n"n mons

phation, which are mcorporated by reference.

ONCURRENT or [] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:

i "The Defendant is to be given credit for time sqrved pursuant to 8.C. Cade § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied

by the State Department of Corrections. ): . .

{3 The Defendant is to be placed on the Central Rejistry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to 8.C. Cade §17-25-135

SPECIAL CONDITIONS'

[] RESTITUTION: D Heard, [ Waived, (J Ordered . PTUP ~
Total: § plus 20% fee: $ —— days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms; : -Obtain GED
0 set by SCOPPPS : — Attend Voc. Rehab or J'ob Corp. -
Recipient: ' ‘
*Fine: <

Fine: _ _ 5 > cho testmg -
§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) 3 . Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§ 14-1-211(A)(}) (Conv Surcharge) $100 510G .00 pmts.of § _______ beginning
§ 14-1-211(A)2) (DUI Surcharge) $100 $ $ paid to Public Defender Fund
§ 56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) $12 - $ . ) - ,
§.35.13 (Public DeProb) $s00- $
§ 733, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding) 325§ J<°.00
§ 33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 _§
§ 50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 8 9/ J)Ld,l (] NA, gaw,%
§ 56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea § Appointed PD or appointed other céﬁn_g__,§35 3T P
3% to County  (if paid in installments) $ . Requires $500 be paid to,Cerk during probation /
TOTAL s | [ A

__ PRESIDINGJUDGE _- \_ -
Clerk ofCourt/ Deputy Clerk Judge Code: 5] A 7’3

Court Reposter:| \( N m Sentence Date: {() ~| O - Cﬁf?

| - i
wa ‘?f@n < ;\:U&w/ |  SCCAR17 (972006)




IN TITE C«~URT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
‘OUNTY OF Greenville

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA:
%TATE Vs, INDICTMENT/CASE#; 2@7082306267

)
)
)
Hikin Percz ; AWH: 1567735

AXA: ) Date of Offense: _4/26/2007
)
)
)
)

+8.C.Code § ;_16-17-0725(B)
CDR Code f#;__1223

Race: - H Sex:-M' Aaer 30
DOB: _06-23-1957 _ SS#: 52 a1 -
- Address:

QUNNSONVIIG, SU 2ZY0561- SENTENCE SHEET
DL#: 101044760 SID#: ) ‘ /})D

-In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Dofendant who was 0 CONVICTED OF or PLEADS
TO: Giving false information to law enforcement .

in violation of § 16-17-0725(B) of the 8.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 1223

(K] NON-VIOLENT (JVIOLENT [ISERIOUS (IMOST SERIOUS [JMandatory GPS(CSC £1817-25-45

w/minor 1st or Lewd Act)
8 cha:ge IS As Indicted, [JLesser lncluded Offense, [ JDefendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury, (Defendant initial)

plea Is: Withouthcgotiations or Recommendation, [] Negotlated Sentence, \ {3 Recommendation by the State.

) AOIA

v Wmey fﬁr-Defenaant

W EFORE, the Defendant Is d to the [ ] State Department of Correcﬁons,F(County Detentlon Center,

for a determinate term of @ onths/years or (] under the Youthful Offender Act not to exceed years

and/or to pay a fine of $ i ; provided that upon the serviceof __________ days/months/years and/or payment

of$__ ; plus costs anc;assessments as applicable®; the balance is suspended with probation for i

months/years and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions.of
robation, which are incorporated by reference. ‘

CONCURRENT or [ CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
o Defendant is to be given credit for time sgz}ed pursuant to $.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied

by the State Department of Corrections.
[J The Defendant is to be placed on the Central Re of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to 8.C, Code §17-25-135

N N PRESIDING JUDGE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
O RESTITUTION: [JHeard, (J Waived, [] Ordered PTUP :
Total: $___ plus20%fee: § ————___ days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: Obtain GED
[ set by SCDPPPS Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp, -
— _ - May serve W/E begining
Recipient: : Substance Abuse Counseling
*Fine: $ Random Drug/Alcohol testing
§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) $ Fine may be pd. ln equal, congecutive weekly/monthly
§ 14-1-211(AX1) (Conv Surcharge) $100 $ [DO .00 pmts. of § ___________ beginning
g 14-1-211(A}(2) (DUT Surcharge) $100 § $ paid to Public Defender Fund
§ 56-5-2995 (DUT Assessment) 12 3 Other:
§ 35.13 (Public DeffProb) $500 _$
§ 73.3, 1B TP (Law Enforce. Funding)  $25 § 715 .00
§ 33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100 $
§ 50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 $-
§ 56-5-2942(J) (Vehicls Assessment) $40/ea 8 ‘(JAppointed PD or appointed other counsel,§35.13 3P
3%to County  (if pald In Installments) S Requires $500 be pajd Ty Glerk during probatiof,
TOTAL s [ AN
v
1V

uty Cler Judge Cade: / /13 73

i ¢ Cou
Sent Date:
Court Reponer:_gkm . entence Date: _ {0 - l()

SCCA/Z 17 (9/2006)
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. Recipient:

STALE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF ' Greenville
STATE VS,
Gikin Perez
AKA: : )
Race: -H____ Sexs _ 50

DOB: Jms_mz._ SSE. s s

Address:.

. Simnsomulle‘ Sy wvox-

DL4: 101044760 SID#:

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)A

IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2007(}82306268

"A/WH: 1567137

Date of Offense: 4/26/2_07
S.C.Code § : 16:03-0625

CDR Code #:_ 2352

SENTENCE SHEET @
: » g1
In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was” r CONVICTED OF or (X] PLEADS - O
TO: _RESISTING ARREST WITH ASSAULT : -

in violation of § 16-09-0320(B)
X, NON-VIOLENT.

¢ charge is:
o pleais: }
TTEST:

of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0256 :
[CJVIOLENT [_]SER.IOUS DMOST SERIOUS (JMandatory GPS(CSC (16§17-25-45

w/minor 1st or Lewd Act)

AsTndicted, [KLesser lncluded Offense, DDefendzmt Waives Presentrient to Grand J ury. (Deféndant initial)
[] Negotiated Sentence, ] Recommendation by thc State.

Without Negouatxons or Recommendation, -

=N\

Sollcitbr: T

De&fdant v\ Afterticy Tor-Defendant _
REF RE, the Defenda 2 ed tothe [J State Department of Corrections, P<County Detention Center,
fora inate term of _ thonths/years ot [Junder the Youthful Offender Act not to'exceed years
and/or to pay a fine of § ; provided that upon the service of _ days/months/years and/or payment
of $ : plus costs and assessments as applicable¥; the balance is suspended with probation for

monthslyem and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Servnces standard - conditions of
rabation, which are incorporated by reference. ‘ :

CONCURRENT or

y the State Department of Corrections.

1 The Defend

Total: §
Payment Terms:

ant is to be placed on the

1 CONSECUTIVE to seatence on: : ‘ o .
The Defendant is to be given credit fi 6;1 1serv@§ pursvant to S C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied
e

Regi of Child Abuse and Negleot pursuant to S C. Code §17-25-135

* SPECIAL CONDITIONS: .
E]RESTITUTION E]Heard ] Waived, (O Ordered

‘plus 20% fee: $

© PTUP. .

O set by SCDP

PPS

. Attend Vac. Reliab. or Job Corp.

*Fine:

§ '14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %)

(Cony Surcharge) ©  $100 lQ 00

§ 14-1-211(AXY)
§ 14-1:21{(A)R)

(DUT Surcharge) $100

days/hours Public Service Employment
Obtain GED —

May serve W/E begining
Substance Abuse Counseling
Random Drug/Alcohol testing
Fine m fy be pd. in equal consecutive weekly/monthly
pmts.of § begmnmg

I paxd to Public Defender Fuad.- .

Other:

_'[jAﬁpolnted PD or appointed other counsel;835.13.TP

§ 56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) 312 s"

§ 35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 3

§ 73.3, 1B TP (Law Bnforce. Funding)  $25  § 15, oc;
§ 33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100  § |

§ 50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) . 550 §$

§ 56-5-2942(1) (Vehicle Assessiment) $40/ea 3

3% to County  (if paid in instailments) 8
TOTAL 3

Yy

h&b UM

Clerk of Court/ Deputy Clerk

Court Repbrtc;: \KM

Requires $500 be pgid ‘lirhqprmg probatyarﬂ

a1/
PB,E§ID(NGJUDGBLV” V

Idgg Code: 2 7
Sentenge Date: 18-10- v

SCCA/217(9/2006)
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* STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

!

- §  56-5-2942(J) (Yehicle Assessment) $40/ea

. /s
In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was O coNVICTEDOF or & pLEADS O

IN'THE C.. uRRT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

)
JCOUNTY OF Greeaville ))
STATE Vs, ) INDICTMENT/CASE#; D7 - B0

: Elkin Perez ) A/WH  HB24396
AKA: ) Date of Offense: _4/30/2007
S.C. + 56-05-075

Race! H Sex: M _ Age: 50 ) S.C. Code § ! 0750(BY 1)
DOB; _06-23-1957 _ SS# ) CDR Code #:_ 0065
Address: ;

SENTENCE SHEET

DL#: 011504751 SID#: )

TO: Traffic. Failure To Stop For Blue Light
in violation of § 56-05-0750(B)(1) of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0065
X] NON-VIOLENT DVIOLENT JSErIOUS  (JMOST SERIOUS [JMandatory GPS(CSC (1817-25-45

w/minor st or Lewd Act)
e chatge is: {X] As lndicted [:]Lesser Included Otfense, [ JDetendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury., ______(Defendant initial)

ea is Wxthout Negotiations or Recommendation, [ Negotlated Sentence, \ {7 Recommendation by the State.
( -)l Soln!\tér : Defen ”_A\ﬁ'orney for Defendant
W FORE, the Defendant is cginmited to the [ State Department of Correctlons,%c‘ounty Detention Center,
for a determinate term of onthsfyears or [Junder the Youthful Offender Act fot to exceed years

and/or to pay a fine of $ ; provided that upon the serviceof ________ days/months/years and/or payment
of § ; plus costs and assessments gs applicable?; the balance is suspended with probation for .
months/years and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of
rpbation, which are incorporated by reference.
g%(‘)NCURRENT or [0 CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
e Defendant Is to be given credit for ti ) 6’ Tﬂed pursuant to S.C. Code § 24-13-40to be calculated and applied

by the State Department of Corrections,

[0 The Defendant is to be placed on the Central Re of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

{JRESTITUTION: [JHeard, {] Waived, {] Ordered PTUP
Total: $ plus 20% fee: $ ____ days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: Obtain GED -
CJ set by SCDPPPS Attend Voc, Rehab. or Job Corp.

— May serve W/E begining
Re?‘P‘e“t‘ : : Substance Abuse Counseling
*Fine: 5 Random Drug/Alcohol testing
§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§ 14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv Surcharge) $100 [Q 0. pms.of § _________ beginning
§ 14-1-211(A)(2) (DUT Succharge) $100 $ paid to Public Defender Fund
§ 56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) $12 Other:
§ 35.13 (Public Def/Prob) £500
§ 73.3, B TP (Law Enforce, Funding) ~ $25 5.0

§ 33.7, 1B TP (Drug Court Surcharge) $100
§ 50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $s0

[JAppointed PD or appointegd other counsel,§35.13 TP
Requires $500 be paid{o £leyk during probation.

[/ /l{/ I‘/
YQ».Q“B Urﬁ«Q-WM PRESIDING JU 1, %V

Clerk of Court/ Deputy Clerk Judge Code: /{ 1R [ &

. Sentence Date: (D 1017
Court Reporter: \U\&\M"n ' '
pores [ sccanir 9noos)

3% 1o Coundy (if paid in installments)
TOTAL

&0 | on [ ealeal [N e
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ELKIN PEREZ

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLTMA

COUNTY CF CGREENVTLLE

PLAINTIEF

)

)

)

)

)

)

STATE OF SOUFH CAROLINA )
)

vs. )
' )

)

)

DEFENDANT

COouRr'’te or GPNPRAL SHSQ[ONS
20L0-CP-23-9100

onoTIAL
—dud N
\ Woua u

- TRANSCRIPT.OF RECORD

February 13, 2009
Greenville, South Carolina

BEFOR E:

 THE HONORABLE LARRY R. PATTERSON, Judge.

APPEARANCES:

ATREZ FLEMINGS, PROBATION AGENT

CAROLINE HORLBECK, ESOQ.
Attorney_for the Defendant

- APRIL HERRON _ _
Orficial Conrt Reporter’




INDEX OF WITNESSES

([C) - Denotes In Camerca
(DW) - Denotes Defense Witness
(SW) - Denotes State's Witness

There were no witnesses.

EXHIBITS

There were no Exhibits.
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

served,

MG HORLBECK:  Your Honor, we have an agreemaent,
THE COURT: All riqht; tﬁe agreement?.

AGENT FLEMINGS:- Seven months, credit.for ftme
tihe to satisty tﬂe mohies and terminate‘th@ céSe.
THE COURT: All riqﬁt, is that the agreemeht?
MS. HORLBECK: Yes, 5ir. Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right, thank you.

({WHEREUPON, the proceedihgs were concluded.)
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CRRTIELCATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) S e

I, APRIL P. HERRON, Official Court Reporter for the
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of South
Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is-a true,
accurate and complete Transcript of Record of the
proceedings had and evidence introduced in the trial of

the captioned case, relative to appeal, in the Court of

General Sessions for Greenville County, South Carolina, on

the 13th day of February, 2009.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin,

counsel nor interest to any party hereto.

July 29, 2010

!' ol [
- m,,«puL"r)(ﬂw_zL

APRIL P. HERRON, Court Reporter
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Cimatad by Uig Seuth Cavclina Depattment of Probation, Parole and Patdon Sarvicos

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSION
' : N ' - INDICTMENTH#: Cy
County of é\\ (Lo e ' ‘ . 2001 .63 I o378
STATE vs. - Probauone@s L-23-0 8 ~417

. 6\%\{'\- 'QQXE‘Z: ) . Name of Orlglnal Offense: EINQW Mb’ﬁ

. _ 1§ Odginat AWl S P2 41243

M - | Date ofOﬂglnaté}ffeni 19/&/&(4 1//9&/0'7
Conviction 8.C. Code §: # &°93—/23 0

Conviction COR Codett & _J ¥ 1 3 1 7

Original Sentence: S Jes s S Sto s 'pub

Race:

. o ORDER
The above named defendant has bgen charged with vlolatlng the cond:uona of probal!on ordered on_JoJ /3 [ gtinths Court of
General Sesslons of G821y /k " County, andfor the additional conditions ord efed by {he Court in probation
continuat! orders(a) issuedon 3/ [07? : s set forth in !he attached (s) oreitation(s) dated »
C? fn . After hearing the evidanca and belng duly advised, In the (ugSenceli¥.,i.d] of 8 defendant, | find that the above -

named ndant has v!o!ated %p )lcwing condition(s) of pmbaﬂon {Ustby numbemlndm special canditions a8 provided In the amdavd)

19, {T IS ORDERED that:

Therefo ' '
?{S the suspsnded senlence be revoked and the above named dafandant ba required to serve temainder

of the original zantence, andfepeay $
1 the suspended sentence be revoked and the above namad defandant be required ta serve monmslyéars of the orginal
senfance andlorpay $ : thereupon to be reinstated on probation, subjact {o the conditlons set forth In the aﬂached
order and not lnconslslent with this order.

O the abave named defendant s conﬂnued on pmbaﬁon as pmvided forin ths origlnal sentenoe subject to tha condmons sat forth

; lhera{n and not lnoonslstentwim this order. - -
Mo
o probation I3 reduced to time sewed under supawislon and the defendant Is dlschargad from supervlslon orﬂals dz ax 2] o
;Y
=c
0 the above named dafendant is placed on ecﬂve electronic monllorlng pursuant o §23-3-640 (mandatow it convld b u’f‘ﬁ,rat degree
: criminal sexual conduct with a minor or lewd act, dlscretionary if convicted of any ather applicabla sex oﬁa@e agaggﬁ:!;mlnor)
m'-"m
O Addittonal Canditions grdered by tha Cougf: o T sl
O L S L U
— Tim , A - . =05
— S onthhs (L AR o

“EP The defendant is given credit for pre-revmtlon hearing detention time on current probauon violatlon to be calculated and appuad
by the SC Department of Comections, o

}d The defendant has praviously served ﬁ monthsfyears on this seplenca,
spm seianca ima andloe prtcr parfiad revocation tme)

Cl The defendant was previously placed on active electronlc monitoring pursuant to
s \D .. dyot SO L2007,
- . P

rea ~ e .SC

udlaa(:{!rcuﬂ

You are hurehv advfsed M undes the law the Coun may at any §me revoke or modl!y any condition of this prodalion; Impose any lawful oendlﬁons R deams proper; of extend your

perod of prabiation not to axceed five (5) years. Ateny Bma within tha period of your prodaton, the Court may require you (@ tarve any part of tha ordginal sentenca Impossd,

Thit Is bo cartify thut | have raad, or hove had road 0 me, tha order and the conditions sst aut thareln. 1agree to comply with such condions and the condxﬁms of my atlached -

pmbotlon ¢rdet dudng the period of my preballon, 1hava recalvad a copy of s Court's order and all shischunents.
ot(endefu olgnalura ' . Whnsssed by

Signed this ' day of : . ' , at ' ’ sC
. Day : Month ’ Year Clty - ‘

Fom @ (Stock) - Revision: G~ Revision Data 01-31.2008 Copy Distributions; Whits-Clerk of Courty Yellow-SCOC; Plnk.Offandes Flle; Gold-Otfander




The Supreme Court of South Cavolina
Petitioner,

Elkin Perez,

State of South Carolina, Respondent.

ORDER

The Division of Appellate Defense is hereby appointed to
represent the petitioner in this matter. The petition for a writ of certiorari and

appendix shall be served and filed within forty (45) days of the date of this

order.

In addition to any other questions that Appellate Detense may

raise in the petition, the parties shall also address the following questions:

(1) Isthe decision of Padilla v. Kentucky, _U.S. , 130 S.Ct.
1473, 176 L.E.2d 284 (2010), to be applied retroactively in
a post-conviction reliet action? See Teague v. Lane, 489
U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989).

(2)  [F Padilla is to be applied retroactively on collateral review,
did the post-conviction relief judge crr in determining that
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this claim is barred by the statute of limitations? See S.C.
- ‘Code Ann. § 17-27-45(B) (Supp. 2010).

[T 1S SO ORDERED

-Colurhbid, South Carolina
July 7,2011 |

“cc: Division of Appellate Defense

Assistant Attorney General Karen Ratigan
Mr. Elkin Perez




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION REVIEW
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
CLERK'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 8530
Falls Church, Virginia 22041

DETAINED

In the Matter of:

IN REMOVAL PROCEEDING

- "AMOTION REQUESTING AN AUTOMATIC
STAY OF REMOVAL"

Elkin Perez

A# 099-286-880

L, N N e S

BEFORE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS (B.LA))
"A MOTION REQUESTING AN AUTOMATIC
STAY OF REMOVAL"

I respectfully direct this before the B.L.A. Judges, with the purpose of requesting
that my Immigration case, which I am currently facing with the E.O.LR., be thoroughly
reviewed in accordance with the standards recently established by the Federal
Government, and the president of the republic Sir Barack Obama; given in which I am
being detained in Polk County Detention Facility by I.C.E.

_With the same respect, I request that a]] evidence, motions, and documents that I
have presented be taken in to account, as part of this investigation. As I have
demonstrated in detail, the problem which I find my self in is, and was caused by a
family break up in my relationship only, and not by any other kind of crime. The issue at
hand, is that all this has not been investigated thoroughly in depth; the criminal charges
which were placed against me were Stalking, False Information, Fail to Stop at a Blue
Light, Resisting Arrest; and in particular, the Domestic Violence, charge were mistaken.
Do to the misrepresentation, and ineffective assistance of counsel {Hill V. Lockhart, 474
U.S. 52 (1985)}, which represented me during the entire Criminal Court Process I ended
up pleading guilty involuntarily, and not intelligently {Bradshaw V. Stumpf, 545 U.S.
175, 182-83 (2005)}, {Abrams V. State 176 MD App 600 (2007)}

As you know, there are some documents that I haven't been able to sent yet, [ am
still waiting on Government Institutions, such as The Criminal Court for Bronx, N.Y.,
The New York Police Department, The District Attorney for The Republic of Colombia,
and others.

With this Motion, I am sending a copy of the Order issue by the Supreme Court of
South Carolina; that demonstrates, and appoints The Division of Appellate Defense as
my representative to assist me on my Post Conviction Relief (P.C.R.) case, which is in
front of the Supreme Court. There are ask dates, and deadlines noted on this document.
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"A MOTION REQUESTING AN AUTOMATIC , A# 099-286-880
STAY OF REMOVAL" '

August 30,2011

Page two of two

With all thas, I would like to request the B.I.A. Judges, to consider my removal, and to
please postpone it, until a definitive decision is given on my P.C.R. case, that is before
the Supremc Court of South Carolina; and also the process in connection with the
decision given by the Honorable Judge Howard Rose.

_ I am also, sending a copy of the letter given by my appointed defcnse attorney,
requesting that I remain in the U.S.A. until a decision has been taken in the Supreme
Court of South Carolina on my P.C.R. matter, from my October 10, 2007 case.

' I want to thank you for the attention given to my petition, and for all the help that
[ may be granted, so that I may finally put and end to this very hard process I have been
dealing with by my self, and without the help of an attorney, and with very little '
resources as a detained under the custody of I.C.E.

Dated: August 30, 2011




